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Please print in ink or type

BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Of the State of Arkansas

O Mr. Do Not Write in These Spaces
0O Mrs.
L Ms Claim No.
7 Miss Hezekiah Satterfield (ADC - Claimant Date Filed -
AN (Month) (Day) (Year)
vs Amount of Claim $ o
State of Arkansas, Respondent Ko T
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(Yes or No) (Month) (Day) (Year) (Department)
o - and that the following action was taken thereon:

and that $ was paid thereon: (2) Has any third person or corporation an interest in this claim? ; if so, state name and address

(Name) (Street or RF.D. & No.) (City) (State) (Zip Code)
andthat thenaturethereof'is as follows:

- andwas acquired on

,mthefollowing manner:

THE UNDERSIGNED states on oath that he or she is familiar with the matters and things set forth in the above complaint, and that he or she verily believes
that they are true.

(Print Claimant/Representative Name) (Signature of Claimant/Represeniaiive)

SWORN TO and subscnbed before me at

(City) (State)
(SEAL) on this day of :
Do) (Month) (Year)
[ sF1-rmmo | * (Notary Public)
—————d My Commission Expires:
(Month) (Day) (Year)
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Asparts ofthis comp]aml lheclalmam makesthe sl.atanmls and answers the following questions, as indicated: (1) Has claim been presentedto any state department o1 officer'thereof?

- when? 1o whom?_

(Yes or No) (Month) (Day) (Year) (Department) -
- and that the following action was taken thereon:

and that§ was paid thereon: (2) Has any third person or corporation an intezest in this claim? : if s0, state name and address

(Name) (Street or RF.D. & No.) (City) (State) Zip Code)
andthat thenaturethereof is as follows: __

- and was acquired on ,nthefollowing manner

THE UNDERSIGNED states on outh that he or she is familiar with the matters and things set forth in the above complaint, and that he or she verily believe:

that they are true.
(Print Claimant/Representative Name) o (Signature of Claimant/Representative)
SWORN TO and subscribed before me at
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(SEAL) on this day of ;
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STATE OF ARKANSAS )
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| further swear that the statements, matters and things contained herein are true and accurate to the

best of my knowledge, information and belief.

DATE

UBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on this 024 day of

IA-ZM 020 2.3.

/ ol 7%
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NOFARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: OM;FM IQ : 2,03\

EDWARD LANE
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ARKANSAS
LINGOLN COUNTY
COMM. #13719085 EXP AUGUST 12, 2631
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JACK T. LASSITER
OF COUNSEL

ERIN CASSINELLI LASSITER & CASSINELLI

MANAGING PARTNER RoBERT HODGE
OF COUNSEL

ATTORNEYS AT LAaw

MIcHAEL KAISER ASSOCIATE ATTORNEYS
PARTNER MEGAN WILSON LOWMAN
KATY JONES
BARRETTIGMEEE

State Claims Commission

SEP 13 2023
June 22, 2023

RECEIVEDR

RE: Responding to your letter dated 6/18/23 (received today)
Mr. Satterfield,

Thanks for reaching out. This is not something I know how to assist with. I would recommend
contacting an attorney that handles domestic-relations law, as they will likely be able to assist. |
recommend Charles Cunningham of AR Law Partners at 415 N McKinley St., Suite 830, LR,
AR 72205. 1 hope he can help!

Best,
LASSITER & CASSINELLI

i 77

Michael Kiel Kaiser

1218 WEST SIXTH STREET TELEPHONE: 501-370-9300
LITTLE Rock, ARKANSAS 72201 FACSIMILE: 501-370-9306
WWW.LASSITERANDCASSINELLI.COM
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Office of Child Support Enforcement

STATE OF ARKANSAS
. 800 East Main. Ste A
Department of Finance Russellville. AR 72801
i - Phone: (479) 968-7051
and Administration Fax: (479) 968-7891

support.russellville@ocse.arkansas.gov
www.childsupport.arkansas.gov

6/15/23

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD

INMATE # [

Regarding the statement received from you on 6/15/23. You will need to obtain a private attorney to
handle this. You called on 7/8/21 and was advised that you would need to obtain a private attorney to
address this matter.
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SOCANNEX

JUN 1 4 2023

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF _{2 0 P £ COUNTY, ARKANSAS
_ e DIVISION
I~ azepih Saddenfe(d PLAINTIFF
Vs. NO.
STATE OF ARKANSAS DEFENDANT

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Plaintiff, f' (A Z. el .ci /1 SJ‘L" ‘IC v [ e C) proceeding pro se, requests
this Court to grant him/her leave to file the attached /)cl 1o SVl ameSin forma
pauperis for the following reasons: 7 d QY lev //1 & B Sl To /E Ly
M y [ Hon i)/ Af /r’ag 7 /H(/I d’f{ [/lam ~NIF /1€ that Plaintiff, a

resident of the State of Ar kansas, has prepared and desi ifes to file with court the Lurr_J- F)
Waw d ainnle, (la.m oy /s e <) That Plaintift
is indigent and unable to pay court costs or fees connected with this proceeding or to glve

security therefore. (An Affidavit in Support of Request to proceed In Forma Pauperis is
attached.)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

t ~
I, /—{ ez e/l Qﬁ{ & 414( v (- 4 ld , petitioner herein, do hereby certify that a true
and correct copy of the foregoing petition has been served on the Respondent this 2 ( fAday of

M a_,j/ , 2023, by mailing a copy by U.S. Mail to Qqé £ Lo ﬁ’éé '

Courthouse,/ 00 [we st main §¥ County, R wSSeila/ Ll &, Arkansas, 72 £/
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State Claims Commission
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF i? 0 /0 5 COUNTY ARKANSAS

ez el AL §d#tr47"€ 14 PETITIONER

ADC

VS, NO.
ﬁ L (S ellvelie d» [afﬁ RESPONDENT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Petitioner, /’{3:.’ Z € )/1 q/4 $a {.—/e(\( }’A_DC #_respectfully

DCUUOIH the Court to issue a Writ of Mandamus to (set out name and r\FFCg of QFﬁmal\

%\& §%¢ | (V A\ e /) 5 § f for the following reasons:

(State with particularity how the official has failed and refused to perform a non-

disciplinary act and such other facts as are applicable.)
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Sevvice PiVinent O /1§07, 26 T tvas T4 falVee :
TheY Wows Clain That 72 ) PaVed The naewey 73 [ $S ey
Velle, G CSL Ll Theve wo fowst ovder E5ta W54
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that the Court issue a Wit of Mandamus to said Respondent

directing him to (state the act which the official should perform)

[le fuvw THhe |§07, 2L 7o My HeZ ek AH Safterdl el
Aourt at Cendec )/ ze Lantintp! il Such

7 im € Patevn 1Y Fesds, /J €o Xr J/ r '%am/w C/e 1:9 ol ;8
(/jr‘/g) !OVC'(DYM{‘A 70 & ﬂab/[ r5/7_p rop ey /c«‘]{c Y v ,}J/

Respectfully submitted

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
| )
COUNTY OF OO WHITNEY R. WILSON
L) 9‘%\“}/& ! NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ARKANSAS
JEFFERSON COUNTY
| COMM., #12699497 EXP. FEBRUARY 24, 2032

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on this l ?>

2 D, DAY

NOTARY PUBLIC

day of,

My Commission Expires: _ ()0 o0 g 3y

11
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L ("{fZ{/(, rﬂ// BY Q{ "ﬁ’f ﬁ’e ]Apetitioner herein, do hereby certify that a true

and correct cqpy of the foregoing petition has been served on the Respondent this /-—3 day of
//M a ,2023 by mailing a copy by U.S. Mail to 8/ pras/ ,S"/'Yee?b
= ’
Courthouse, {2 0 pJe County, /? wSSellvil € Arkansas, / ?ﬁ/
' L

7~
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gm IRS Departinent of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service
3211 S. Northpointe Dr.
Fresno CA 93725

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD

o T

038224

Taxpaver identification number: _
Form:

Tax periods: Dec. 31, 2020

Dear Taxpayver:
Thank wvou for your inquiry dated Apr. 24, 2023.

The Bureau of the Fiscal Service applied $1,807.26 of yvour
$1,807.26 overpayment on June 21, 2021 to pay a government debt
vou owed.

Before issuing a refund, the Bureau of the Fiscal Service is required
to apply yvour overpayment to any other federal debts vou may owe and
to certain state debts. They will tell you the amount taken from your
overpavment and will list the agencies that were paid. We don't have
_any information about the agenc1e§_2;_1hg_g523§. The IRS and the
Taxpayer Advocate Service can't stop the overpavment from being
applied to federal or state debts, except in the case of an
overpayment being applied to an outstanding debt to the IRS.

If the overpavment was applied tE_EiﬂE[ government debts in error_or
vou're experiencing a financial hardship, “contact the agency Tisted
on the notice from the Bureau of the Fiscal Service. The agency that
received the money is responsible for refunqigg any monevy collected
in error. If you didn't receive a notice from the Bureau of the
Fiscal Service, call their Help Desk at 800-304-3107 or visit
www.fiscal.treasury.gov for additional contact information.

If vou have questions, you can call 800-829-0922.

x\When vou write, include a copy of this letter, and write your
telephone number and the hours we can reach vou.

X Keep a copy of this letter for your records.

Find tax forms or publications by visiting www.irs.gov/forms or by
calling 800-TAX-FORM (800-829-3676) .

13
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ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501)682-1619
FAX (501)682-2823

KATHRYN IRBY
DIRECTOR

101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201-3823

September 15, 2023

Hezekiah Satterfield (AD_)

RE: Claim No. 240391 — deficient filing

Dear Mr. Satterfield,

This office received claim documents relating to an incident that occurred. Your claim
cannot be filed, however, because your complaint form has not been signed and notarized.

For your convenience, a new complaint form is enclosed. Please complete the enclosed
form, sign it in the presence of a Notary Public and return it to this office. Your other claim
documents will be retained here to be filed upon receipt of your completed complaint form.

Contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker
ES: cmcdaniel

Enclosure

14
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Am\ansas

€lEiths Commissis

Selacie

Please print in ink or type SEEP%5 2023

BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION Wetiven
Of the State of Arkansas
O Mr. Do Not Write in These Spaces
O Mrs
0 Ms. Claim No.
O Mi H i
ss ezekiah Satterfield (ADC ) b ik Bl
. Claimant (Month) (Day) (Year)
Vs Amount of Claim $
State of Arksnsas, Respondent Fund
COMPLAINT
Hozelian Satre I
Homonsatnted GO v i o I
{Name) (Strext or R.F.D. & No.) (City)
- Coumtyof ___ represented by _ 5 gLF
(State)  {Zip Code) (Duyume Phone No.) (Legal Counsel, if any, for Claim)
of . , says:
(Street and No.) (City) (State) (Zip Code) (Phone No.) (Fax No.)

State agency involved: A.L Q ( QL [ _i-_ E, : A t sought:_ é 30 7, %

Month, day, year and place of incident or service:

Explanation: ] . s ce oF y : p : _e
Nain, S & ultﬁaj %iﬁ]

o). d

Asparts of this complaint, the claimant makesthe statements, and answers the following questions, as indicated: (1) Has claim been presentedto any state depertment o officer thereof?

_;when? N stowhom? |
(Yes or No) (Month) (Day) (Year) (Department)
__:andthatthe followmg action was taken thereon:

and that § _was paid thereon: (2) Has any third person or corporation an interest in this claim? , if 80, state name and address

(Name) 7 (Street or RE.D. & No.) (City) (State) (Zip Code)
and that the nature thereof is as follows:

: and was acquired on ,inthefollowing manner:

THE UNDERSIGNED states on oath that he or she is familiar with the matters and things set forth in the above complaint, and that he or she verily believes

-7 ) A
that they nrﬂ true. P . Vs T
M@fﬁﬂb‘ Attorfelel /4’//% 1.4 /Lﬁ%_

(Print Claimant/Representative Name) 4 (Signature of Clnitﬁmt/ﬂeﬁbsenutive)

SWORN TO and subscribed before me at 7] /u"/ 4 7 Aﬂ nsAs

SHAY TRENT BAKER -~ s
NI LB ST O S e 7/20/23 sy W 207

COMM. #12719633 EXP. SEPTEMBER 15, 2031 % ﬁ//b/ % (Year)

(Notary Public) /Z ? - /
\ ) ‘ )
APLKTS3 My Commission Expires: W ] 5

(Month) (Day) (Year)

15
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From: ASCC New Claims

To: Thomas Burns (DOC); Jim Hudson; alicia.austin.smith@dfa.arkansas.gov; Paul.gehring@dfa.arkansas.gov; Janis
Bartlett (DFA)

Cc: Kathryn Irby; Mika Tucker

Subject: CLAIM: Hezekiah Satterfield v. ADC and DFA, Claim No. 240391

Date: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 12:37:00 PM

Attachments: f

Please see attached. Contact Kathryn Irby with any questions.

Thank you,
Caitlin

Caitlin McDaniel

Administrative Specialist I
Arkansas State Claims Commission
101 East Capitol Avenue, Suite 410
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-1619

17
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ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501)682-1619 KATHRYN IRBY
FAX (501)682-2823 DIRECTOR
101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201-3823
October 3, 2023

Mr. Thomas Burns (via email)
Arkansas Division of Correction
6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71602

Mr. Larry W. Walther

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
1509 West 7" Street, Suite 401

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

RE:  Hezekiah Satterfield v. Arkansas Division of Correction and Arkansas Department of
Finance and Administration — Office of Child Support Enforcement
Claim No. 240391

Dear Mr. Burns and Mr. Walther,

Enclosed please find a copy of the above-styled claim filed against the Arkansas Division
of Correction and the Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration — Office of Child
Support. Pursuant to the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure, as well as Claims Commission Rule
2.2, you have thirty days from the date of service in which to file a responsive pleading.

Your responsive pleading should include your agency number, fund code, appropriation
code, and activity/section/unit/element that this claim should be charged against, if liability is
admitted, or if the Claims Commission approves this claim for payment. This information is
necessary even if your agency denies liability.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

ES: cmcdaniel
cc: Hezekiah Satterfield (ADC 106411), Claimant (w/ encl.)

Note to Claimant or Claimant’s counsel: The Claims Commission copied you on this correspondence to provide
you with confirmation that your claim has been processed and served upon the respondent agency.






		October 3, 2023




Please print in ink or type

BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Of the State of Arkansas

O Mr. Do Not Write in These Spaces
O Mrs.
L Ms. Claim No.
O Miss Hezekiah Satterfield (ADC 106411) Claimant Date Filed
aiman
2 : (Month) (Day) (Year)
Vs, Amount of Claim $ o
State of Arkansas, Respondent Rund -—

COMPLAINT
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Asparts ofthis onmplam! lhec]asmam makesthe s!.atemmls and answers the following questions, as indicated: (1) Has claim been presentedto any state department o1 officer'thereot?

;- when? ; to whom?_
(Yes or No) (Month) (Day) (Year) (Department)
- and that the following action was taken thereon:

and that $ was paid thereon: (2) Has any third person or corporation an interest in this claim? - if 50, state name and address
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-andwas acquired on , mthefollowng manner
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[ further swear that the statements, matters and things contained herein are true and accurate to the

best of my knowledge, information and belief.

|?-% [2e23 Wﬁim
DATE FFIAN

UBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, 2 Notary Public, on this :QL{ day of
12023,
/CM a/LJ

NOFARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: QA?ML&FM \ EDWARD LANE
: NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ARKANSAS

LINCOLN COUNTY
COMM. #12719025 EXP AUGUST 12, 2031






ERIN CASSINELLI
MANAGING PARTNER

MICHAEL KAISER
PARTNER

LASSITER & CASSINELLI

ATTORNEYS AT Law

Hezekiah Satterfield #106411

P.O. Box 600

Grady, AR 71644-0600

RE: Responding to your letter dated 6/18/23 (received today)

Mr. Satterfield,

June 22, 2023

JAcK T. LASSITER
OF COUNSEL

RoBERT HODGE
OF COUNSEL

ASSOCIATE ATTORNEYS
MEGAN WILSON LOWMAN
KATY JONES

BARRETATIGMERR
State Claims Commission

SEP 13 2023

RECEIVED

Thanks for reaching out. This is not something I know how to assist with. I would recommend
contacting an attorney that handles domestic-relations law, as they will likely be able to assist. [
recommend Charles Cunningham of AR Law Partners at 415 N McKinley St., Suite 830, LR,
AR 72205. I hope he can help!

Best,

LASSITER & CASSINELLI

Michael Kiel Kaiser

1218 WEST SIXTH STREET

LITTLE Rock, ARKANSAS 72201
WWW.LASSITERANDCASSINELLI.COM

TELEPHONE: 501-370-9300
FACSIMILE: 501-370-9306





STATE OF ARKANSAS Office of Child Support Enforcement
800 East Main, Ste A

Department of Finance Russellville. AR 72801
i ” Phone: (479) 968-7051
and Administration T i e

support.russellville@ocse.arkansas.gov
www.childsupport.arkansas.gov

6/15/23

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD
INMATE # 106411
VARNER UNIT

PO BOX 600

GRADY, AR 71644

Regarding the statement received from you on 6/15/23. You will need to obtain a private attorney to
handle this. You called on 7/8/21 and was advised that you would need to obtain a private attorney to
address this matter.





SO ANNIELD

JUN 14 2023

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ﬁ/) J ﬁ ya COUNTY, ARKANSAS
i - ) DIVISION
/‘*/ aZ i qh faHfor’.elJ PLAINTIFF
VS. NO.
STATE OF ARKANSAS DEFENDANT

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Plaintiff, // A Zoe ks 'q‘ ji Sad ‘ICV f.e ( Q) , proceeding pro se, requests
this Court to grant him/her leave to file the attached _;/ L0 /g KameSin forma
pauperis for the following reasons: 70 ovdex JhH € d CeSulbs 7o /C Loy
m Y S lw 7:)/ At Least half ot ZH Zamwof 77,6 that Paintiff, a

resident of the State of Ar kansas, has prepared and desi ifss to file with court the Wr:J- [}
M&V aimu s, (lam tt s fha e} That Plaintiff
is indigent and unable to pay coutt costs or fees connected with this proceeding or to give
security therefore. (An Affidavit in Support of Request to proceed In Forma Pauperis is
attached.)






CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I /‘{ 22 el :;/-/ C. q-h[C‘('rl”d [d, petitioner herein, do hereby certify that a true
and correct copy of the foregoing petition has been served on the Respondent this 2 ( fAday of

/)ﬂ 7l ’,l/ . 202_5, by mailing a copy by U.S. Mail to Q &, A & {60 Eéé !
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Arkansas
State Claims Commission
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF p 0 /0 £ COUNTY ARKANSAS

/’7/62 efC |f_ﬁ/'/ g c’c‘/-/f,rﬁ'e (Cl— PETITIONER
TR,

ADC #

VS, NO.
ff L (Sellvelie d/ é«fﬁ RESPONDENT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

] !
Petitioner, /’/6 Zt K: qlq S [—‘)(df(, %@DC # /& ééf // , respectfully
petitions the Court to issne a Writ of Mandamus to (set out name and office of official)

/?‘uL 8¢ (v, L8 ()4 (, £y £ for the following reasons:

(State with particularity how the official has failed and refused to perform a non-

disciplinary act and such other facts as are applicable.)
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that the Court issue a Writ of Mandamus to said Respondent

directing him to (state the act which the official should perform)
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Respectfully submitted
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

S

WHITNEY R. WILSON
NOTARY FUBLIC - STATE OF ARKANSAS
JEFFERSON COUNTY
| COMA. #12699497 EXP FEBRUARY 24,2052

COUNTY OF U &%\m\n )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on this l ?)

7%}{&16/- 12023 m%va ?8)’“/34

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: ( 2y g RS





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

E IL IfZ £ /’f ‘ rﬂ}/ S Q{ {-tv {Té’ IA)etitioner herein, do hereby certify that a true

and correct cqpy of the foregoing petition has been served on the Respondent this /3 /day of
V) a j/ ,20 23 by mailing a copy by U.S. Mail to 8/ mas) Stveel~
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3211 S. Northpointe Dr. In reply refer to: 1039489155
Fresno CA 93725 June 01, 2023 LTR 3179C 0
X¥%%-%%-9554 202012 30
Input Op: 1039489155 000461664
BODC: WI

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD
PO BOX 600
GRADY AR 71644

Taxpaver identification number: *¥%X¥-%%¥-9554
Form: 1040
Tax periods: Dec. 31, 2020

Dear Taxpayver:
Thank vou for yvour inguiry dated Apr. 26, 2023.

The Bureau of the Fiscal Service applied $1,807.26 of yvour
$1,807.26 overpayment on June 21, 2021 to pay a government debt
vou owed.

Before issuing a refund, the Bureau of the Fiscal Service is required
to apply vour overpayvment to any other federal debts vou may owe and

to certain state debts. They will tell you the amount taken from your
overpavment and will list the agencies that were paid. We don't have

any information about the agencies or the debts. The IRS and the

Taxpaver Advocate Service can't stop the overpavment from being
applied to federal or state debts, except in the case of an
overpayment being applied to an outstanding debt to the IRS.

If the overpavment was applied to other government debts in error_or
yvou're experiencing a financial hardship, contact the agency listed
on the notice from the Bureau of the Fiscal Service. The agency that_
received thg_mgggg_iiﬁresponsible for refunding any money cnllected
in error. If vou didn't receive a notice from the Bureau of the
Fiscal Service, call their Help Desk at 800-304-3107 or visit
www.fiscal.treasury.gov for additional contact information.

If vou have questions, you can call 800-829-0922.

y When you write, include a copy of this letter, and write your
N telephone number and the hours we can reach you.

X Keep a copy of this letter for yvour records.

Find tax forms or publications by visiting www.irs.gov/forms or by
calling 800-TAX-FORM (800-829-3676).






ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501)682-1619
FAX (501)682-2823

KATHRYN IRBY
DIRECTOR

101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201-3823

September 15, 2023

Hezekiah Satterfield (ADC 106411)
Post Office Box 600
Grady, Arkansas 71644

RE: Claim No. 240391 — deficient filing

Dear Mr. Satterfield,

This office received claim documents relating to an incident that occurred. Your claim
cannot be filed, however, because your complaint form has not been signed and notarized.

For your convenience, a new complaint form is enclosed. Please complete the enclosed
form, sign it in the presence of a Notary Public and return it to this office. Your other claim
documents will be retained here to be filed upon receipt of your completed complaint form.

Contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

ES: cmcdaniel

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION WVED
Of the State of Arkansas
vl
O Mr. Do Not Write in These Sgaces
O Mrs.
O Ms. Claim No.
O Miss Hezekiah Satterfield (ADC 106411) ' e—
3 Claimant (Month) (Day) (Year)
Vs Amount of Claim $
State of Arkansas, Respondent Fund
COMPLAINT
H
- ezekiah S_aEefld ({\[in 1}35_4_1 2__ __ the above named o ot Post Office Box 600, Grady, AR 71644
(Name) (Street o1 RF.D. & No.) (City)
. Countyof represented by S ELF S
( State)  {Zip Code) (Dayume Phone No.) (Legal Counsel, if any, for Claim)
of R , says:
(Street and No.) (City) (State) (Z1ip Code) (Phone No.) (Fax No.)

State agency involved: A' D ( O_,_‘Qﬁ.u_g.ké, : Amount sought: l 30 7 Jé »

Month, day, year and place of incident or service:

Asparts of this complaint, the claimam makesthe statements, and answers the following questions, as mdicated: (1) Has claim been presented o any state department o1 officer thereot?

_;when? e stowhom? _
(Yes or No) (Month) (Day) (Year) (Department)
_:andthat the followmg action was taken thereon:

and that $ _was paid thereon: (2) Has any third person or corporation an interest inthis claim? ; if s0, state name and address

(Name) - (Stret or RF.D. & No.) (City) Stats) Zip Code)
and that the naturethereofis as follows: N

-andwas acquired on , nthe followmg manner:

THE UNDERSIGNED states on oath that he or she is familiar with the matters and things set forth in the above complaint, and that he or she verily believes

they}’?;“;_équL\ S%‘F’f(’fﬁ{fi ,Z/;AM LM

(Print Claimant/Representative Name) {Stgnature of Clainﬂnt!keﬁtsenutwe)
SWORN TO and subscribed before me at 6\0 [ /0/ / ¥ /{ﬂ nsA 4
SHAY TRENT BAKER o -
PUBLIC - STATE OF ARKANSAS
N((E%ERJ:L) CHICOT COUNTY on this 7/929/72 day of - .2 ;‘

COMM. #12719633 EXP. SEPTEMBER 15, 2031 %’a ﬁ/m/, M‘: (Year)
(Notary Public) Z 9 - /
i My Commission Expires: —W ] 6 2

{Month) (Day) (Year)
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E.2

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501)682-1619 KATHRYN IRBY
FAX (501)682-2823 DIRECTOR
101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201-3823
October 3, 2023

Mr. Thomas Burns (via email)
Arkansas Division of Correction
6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71602

Mr. Larry W. Walther

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
1509 West 7™ Street, Suite 401

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

RE:  Hezekiah Satterfield v. Arkansas Division of Correction and Arkansas Department of
Finance and Administration — Office of Child Support Enforcement
Claim No. 240391

Dear Mr. Burns and Mr. Walther,

Enclosed please find a copy of the above-styled claim filed against the Arkansas Division
of Correction and the Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration — Office of Child
Support. Pursuant to the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure, as well as Claims Commission Rule
2.2, you have thirty days from the date of service in which to file a responsive pleading.

Your responsive pleading should include your agency number, fund code, appropriation
code, and activity/section/unit/element that this claim should be charged against, if liability is
admitted, or if the Claims Commission approves this claim for payment. This information is
necessary even if your agency denies liability.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

ES: cmcdaniel
cc: Hezekiah Satterfield (ADC -), Claimant (w/ encl.)

Note to Claimant or Claimant’s counsel: The Claims Commission copied you on this correspondence to provide
you with confirmation that your claim has been processed and served upon the respondent agency.

18



E.2

From: Alicia Austin Smith

To: ASCC New Claims; Thomas Burns (DOC); Jim Hudson; Paul Gehring; Janis Bartlett (DFA)
Cc: Kathryn Irby; Mika Tucker

Subject: Re: CLAIM: Hezekiah Satterfield v. ADC and DFA, Claim No. 240391

Date: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 12:39:27 PM

Thank you. I will forward to Barbara with OCSE.

Get Outlook for i0OS

From: ASCC New Claims <ASCC.New.Claims@arkansas.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 12:37:18 PM

To: Thomas Burns (DOC) <Thomas.Burns@arkansas.gov>; Jim Hudson
<Jim.Hudson@dfa.arkansas.gov>; Alicia Austin Smith <Alicia.Austin.Smith@dfa.arkansas.gov>; Paul
Gehring <Paul.Gehring@dfa.arkansas.gov>; Janis Bartlett <Janis.Bartlett@dfa.arkansas.gov>

Cc: Kathryn Irby <Kathryn.Irby@arkansas.gov>; Mika Tucker <Mika.Tucker@arkansas.gov>
Subject: CLAIM: Hezekiah Satterfield v. ADC and DFA, Claim No. 240391

This message originated outside DFA. Please use proper judgment and caution when opening
attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email.

Please see attached. Contact Kathryn Irby with any questions.

Thank you,
Caitlin

Caitlin McDaniel

Administrative Specialist Il
Arkansas State Claims Commission
101 East Capitol Avenue, Suite 410
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-1619

19
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Faka.ms%2Fo0ukef&data=05%7C01%7CASCC.New.Claims%40arkansas.gov%7C33407e5ed5864f360d3b08dbc437ae62%7C5ec1d8f0cb624000b3278e63b0547048%7C0%7C0%7C638319515670905974%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XRspnL%2BLnY18ZrrgZdwBAV0WSxOzLbs%2B%2FARXk8wgmdY%3D&reserved=0
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From: Thomas Burns (DOC)

To: ASCC Pleadings

Subject: Hezekiah Satterfield v ADC 240391
Date: Monday, October 9, 2023 10:22:21 AM
Attachments: i

Answer

Thank you,

-TB

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message and any attachments is the property of the State of
Arkansas and may be protected by state and federal laws governing disclosure of private
information. It is for the intended recipient only. If an addressing or transmission error has
misdirected this e-mail, please notify the author by replying to it. If you are not the intended
recipient you may not use, disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on this email.
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD (106411) CLAIMANT

V. NO. 240391

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

DIVISION OF CORRECTION RESPONDENT
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Respondent, Arkansas Department of Corrections, and for its Answer,
states and alleges as follows:

1. Respondent denies liability in this claim and asserts it will hold the Claimant to
strict proof on each allegation unless admitted by Respondent. Respondent reserves the right to
plead further upon completion of the investigation by internal affairs and requests the matter be

held in abeyance until the investigation is complete.

2. The applicable account information required by the Commission is:
a. Agency number: 0480 b. Cost Center: HCA 0100
c. Internal Order: 340301 d. Fund Center: 509

WHEREFORE, for the reasons cited above, the Respondent prays that the claim be
dismissed with prejudice and that Claimant take nothing or, in the alternative, that the matter be

held in abeyance until completion of the investigation by Internal Affairs.

Respectfully itted,

Thpmas Burns (02006)

Legal Servi nit
Division of Correction

6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, AR 71602-9411
(870) 267-6845 Office
(870) 267-6373 Facsimile
thomas.burns@arkansas.gov





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this pleading has been served this 9 day of October 2023 on the
Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail, regular postage, to:

Hezekiah Satterfield (106411)
PO Box 600
Grady Arkansas 71644

Thomas Buras™
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD (1- CLAIMANT
v. NO. 240391

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
DIVISION OF CORRECTION RESPONDENT

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Respondent, Arkansas Department of Corrections, and for its Answer,

states and alleges as follows:

1. Respondent denies liability in this claim and asserts it will hold the Claimant to
strict proof on each allegation unless admitted by Respondent. Respondent reserves the right to
plead further upon completion of the investigation by internal affairs and requests the matter be

held in abeyance until the investigation is complete.

2. The applicable account information required by the Commission is:
a. Agency number: 0480 b. Cost Center: HCA 0100
c. Internal Order: 340301 d. Fund Center: 509

WHEREFORE, for the reasons cited above, the Respondent prays that the claim be
dismissed with prejudice and that Claimant take nothing or, in the alternative, that the matter be

held in abeyance until completion of the investigation by Internal Affairs.

Respectfully itted,

Thwo%)

Legal Servi nit
Division of Correction

6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, AR 71602-9411
(870) 267-6845 Office
(870) 267-6373 Facsimile
thomas.burns@arkansas.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this pleading has been served this 9% day of October 2023 on the
Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail, regular postage, to:

Hezekiah Satterfield (I N

Thomas Burps™
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STATE OF ARKANSAS Office of Child Support Enforcement
. Field Operations

Department of Finance P.0. Box 8133
53 s Little Rock, AR 72203-8133

and Administration Phone: (501) 682-6567

Fax: (501) 682-6002
www.childsupport.arkansas.gov

October 20, 2023 Arkansas

State Claimg Comsmissior
In the Matter of Hezekiah Satterfield OCT 2 6 2023
Vs RECEIVED

Arkansas Division of Corrections, and

Arkansas Department of Finance and
Administration — Office of Child Support
Enforcement

Arkansas Claims Commission Claim # 240391

Dear Arkansas Claims Commission,

Please accept the following Response to Mr. Satterfield's Complaint and Motion to
Dismiss along with copies of legal pleadings in his domestic relations case and affidavit
of child support arrears remaining owed.

Please advise our office if you need additional information or have any questions or
concerns.

iR
O B s e
C. Brandon Mills
Attorney Supervisor
Office of Child Support Enforcement
501-231-7982
Charles Mills@OCSE Arkansas.gov

Cc: Hezekiah Satterfield
Cc. Thomas Burns
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Arkansas
State Claims Commission
OCT 20 2023
BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSSION
OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

RECEIVED
HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD (ADC -, CLAIMANT
VS. CLAIM NO. 240391
ARKANSAS DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS 1st RESPONDENT
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 2nd RESPONDENT

AND ADMINISTRATION-OFFICE OF CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT

Now on this 20th day of October 2023, comes the State of Arkansas, Department of
Finance & Administration, Office of Child Support Enforcement, appearing by and through
its attorney, C. Brandon Mills, and for its Response to Complaint states as follows:

1. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION:

AGENCY NAME AND NUMBER: Department of Finance and Administration,
Office of Child Support Enforcement, Agency Number: _0634 .

Fund Center: 120

Fund: _MCEO0100

Cost Center 401201

G/L Account 5110012000 02-Claims and Awards

2. Liability for Hezekiah Satterfield's claim that $1807.26 was unlawfully taken by
the Office of Child Support Enforcement is denied.

3. Hezekiah Satterfield alleges that “No court, no legal agencies has performed any
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paternity test pursuant to A.C.A. 9-10-104, 9-10-108, 9-14-101 and 9-14-106 that | am the
father of said child. OCSE they have taken my money in default.”

4. |t appears that Mr. Satterfield believes that there cannot be a finding of paternity
under Arkansas law without DNA testing. That is not a correct statement of the law. DNA
testing can be requested by the Defendant in a paternity action and will be ordered by the
Court if requested; however, Mr. Satterfield has never made a request for DNA testing with
the Court in this case.

5. A paternity complaint was filed in the Chancery Court of Conway County on
January 13, 2000, Case No. E-2000-15, alleging that Hezekiah Satterfield was the father
of [l ©°8 I A Default Order/Judgment was entered in that case on April
20, 2000. Said Order outlined that service had been obtained on Mr. Satterfield on
February 3, 2000 and finding that he was the father of the child as outlined in the
complaint. Child Support was set at $36.00 per week to begin January 13, 2000.

6. A Motion for Citation alleging that Mr. Satterfield was in contempt of court for
failure to pay child support was filed on June 6, 2002 and an Order to Appear and Show
Cause was signed by Judge David McCormick and entered of record on August 7, 2002.
Following a hearing on August 15, 2002, Mr. Satterfield was held in contempt of court for
failure to appear and judgment was granted against Defendant in the amount of $4,788.00
for past due child support owed through July 31, 2002. (See attached Order for Body
Attachment filed on August 22, 2002.)

7. A federal tax offset notice was sent to Hezekiah Satterfield on October 30, 2020
listing a past due support amount of $4,708.00 and advising that this could result in the
recipient's federal tax refund being intercepted to be applied to this debt. Claimant

Hezekiah Satterfield included with his claim a copy of a letter addressed to him from the
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Internal Revenue Service dated June 1, 2023 advising that they had applied $1,807.26 of
his overpayment for the tax year ended December 31, 2020 to a government debt.
8. The Office of Child Support Enforcement received an involuntary lump sum
in the amount of $1,806.26 directly from the Federal government and this amount was
applied to child support arrearages owed by Hezekiah Satterfield. Interception of federal
income tax refunds is authorized by 45 CFR 302.60, which requires that state Title [V-D
agencies have in effect procedures to obtain payment of past due support from federal tax
refunds. The Arkansas Office of Child Support Enforcement is the Title IV-D agency for
the state of Arkansas.
SUMMARY
The certification of federal income taxes, as well as the receipt

of $1,807.26 received from an involuntary lump sum payment and the application of said
funds to the child support arrearages owed by Hezekiah Satterfield, was lawful and proper

and the claim should be denied.

C. BRANDON MILLS, # 2001197

Office of Child Support Enforcement

P.O. Box 8057

322 S. Main St., Ste. 100

Little Rock, AR 72203-8057
501-371-5400

Email: Charles.Mills@OCSE.Arkansas.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, C. Brandon Mills, attorney for the Defendant, do hereby certify that | have served upon
the Claimant Hezekiah Satterfield, a complete and accurate copy of this Response to Complaint, by

3
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placing the copy in the United States Mail, sufficient postage affixed, and addressed as follows:

Hezekiah Satterfield
I

Thomas Burns
Arkansas Division of Correction
6814 Princeton Pike
Pine Bluft, Arkansas 71602

r /
Dated: 10/20/23 é‘f /, )’}aéffz / [’Lé

Anorney for OCSE
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A rkai]s;&,m
State Claims ¢ ommissic
OCT 20 2073
RECEIVED
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CONWAY COUNTY, ARKANSAS
DIVISION 03
STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
OFFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT
vs. No. DR-2000-15-03
HEZEKTAH SATTERFIELD DEFENDANT
S8N:
Employer: UNKNOWN CAEI:DEYNL 2
: GADBER;
Address: UNRNOWN ~GIRCUI{ CLI;‘E?RY
"NINWAY ney NT\(
5}% JUN 0 6200
[ B
l9ﬂﬂ:ﬂdhll2x3;4,5,§
MOTION FOR CITATION 4

Comes now the Plaintiff and for its Motiom states:

1. The Plaintiff is involved in the enforcement of a support ordex
herein pursuant to its responsibilities under A.C.A. §9-14-210(d) under which
_ is the recipient of services under Title IV-D of the Social
Security Act.

2. That on APRIL 20, 2000 this Court entered its Order requiring
Defendant to pay child support; the sum of §$36.00 WEEKLY is the curremt
support obligation as set by the court's last order setting an amount of
support.

3. That the Defendant has willfully refused and failed to comply with

said Order and should be jailed accordingly; Defemndant has accrued arrearage

28



thereunder since APRIL 20, 2000 in the amount of $4,644.00 as of JUNE 5, 2002
and that Plaintiff and/or its assignor is entitled to a judgment in said
amount, or the amount of arrearage as of the date of the hearing.

4. That an oxder of immediate income withholding should be entered by
the Court for current support, child support arrearage and health care
insurance coverage.

5. That Defendant should be ordered to secure and maintain health care
insurance coverage for the children as available through his place of
employment, or another group plan.

6. That the Office of Child Support Enforcement be awarded am attorney
fee of between three and six percent of the overdue support plus costs.

7. That the Defendant should be ordered to post a cash bond or security
of sufficient value to insure payment of child support.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that an Order to Show Cause be issued and

Plaintiff be granted the relief requested herein, and all further just and

equitable relief.

Respectfully submitted,

State of Arkamsas
Office of Child Support Enforcement

By: ‘77?13141 7 2 )2(1£2{

MARK WOODVILLE, Attorhey
110 OLIVE ST STE 200
HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901

(501) 624-1910 5971943123

E.2
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(Ansas

State Claims Commission

CT 20 2023

RECEIVED
IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF CONWAY COUNTY, ARKANSAS
STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
OFFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT
vs. wo. ESOOS-OIS

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD FIRST DEFENDANT

o
C 05,
% G 4o

"’9:9 AN 1320"#}- SECOND DEFENDANT
_ 1,

and

0;ﬂ 1,

5,
paTERNTTY conpraTnr € 6

Comes now the State of Arkansas, Office of Child Support Enforcement, and
for its Complaint alleges:
1. The Office of Child Support Enforcement seeks to establish the
paternity of the following child/ren born out of wedlock:
ME : SEX: DATE OF BIRTH:
Y
2.  The mother of the above named child/xen ism Second
Defendant. She resides at (EEEGEG—G—GEGEREEAA, e
social security number is (NI, and she is employed by UNKNOWN .
3. The First Defendant is the father of the above named child/ren. He
resides at _, his social security
mumber is <IN and he is employed by [ L= Sy

4, The following dencted statements apply:
YES The First Defendant engaged in sexual intercourse with the

child/ren's mother in the State of Arkamsas during the

E69-1
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period of the child/ren's conception, resulting in
conception in the State of Arkansas.
NO The First Defendant resides with, or has resided with the
child/ren in this state.
5. The Plaintiff is involved in the establishment of paternity and a
support order herein pursuant to its responsibilities wunder A.C.A.

§9-14-210(d) under which_ is the recipient of services under

Title IV-D of the Social Security Act.

6. The First Defendant owes a continuing duty of support to the
aforementioned child/ren; that the Court should enter its Order finding First
Defendant to be the father and requiring him to pay & reasonable sum at
reasonable intervals for the support of said child/ren.

T The First Defendant should be ordered to pay lying-in expenses
attendant with the birth of the child/ren and reimburse Plaintiff and/ox the
assignor for past support.

8. The First Defendant should be ordered to secure and maintain health
care insurance coverage for the bemefit of the child/ren and supply Plaintiff
with proof of such coverage.

9. An order of immediate income withholding for child support should be
granted pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §9-10-112, including worker's compensation
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §11-9-110 and income withholding for medical
support should be granted pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §9-14-501 et seq.

10. That the First Defendant be ordered to assign to Plaintiff twenty-
five percent (25%) of amy unemployment benefits to which he may be entitled to
offset support which accrues under this Order during any period of employment.

11. That the First Defendant should be ordered to post a cash bond ox

security of sufficient value to insure payment of child support.

E.2
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12. Plaintiff should be awarded a reasonable attorney fee and First
Defendant should be ordered to pay all costs attributable to this action.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that its Complaint be granted and for all

other just and equitable relief to which it may show itself entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

State of Arkansas
0ffice of Child Support Enforcement

pv: Meand L bt‘cﬁ%

MARK WOODVILLE, Attornéy
835 CENTRAL SUITE 424
HOT SPRINGS, AR 71901

(501) 624-1910
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Clerk's Ceriificate of Transcript

State of Arkansas)
County of Conway)
|, DARLENE MA.:JN SiL, Taniod Chedlt Courts for the County
and State afares + " the foregoing written
4 paiiect transeript of the

7o
m‘m&: as tharain set forth as same
ad uqok _lm mgﬁ Iér .

e

appears
In Wit \'* “reat, §heve hereunto set my hand and affixed
the Sea! uf s t',cu amis_ 4 day cf&f]m. 2029 .
Darizne Massingill,
Clerk aig Ux-OHficio Recorder

~

By
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CONWAY COUNTY, ARKANSAS
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION III

s 563
STATE OF ARKANSAS AoV Gaty  PLAINTIER
OFFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT CIRCUIT CLERK
~ONWAY £ INTY
Vs DR-2000-15 Af  AUG 0 72002
TB2Wil2)1,2:3415,8
HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD i DEFENDANT

ORDER TO APPEAR AND SHOW CAUSE

On Motion of the Office of Child Support Enforcement, Hezekiah Satterfield is hereby
ordered and directed to appear in this Court on August 15, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in the courtroom of the
Conway County Courthouse, Morrilton, Arkansas, to show cause, if any, why he should not be held
in contempt of this Court and punished accordingly for failure and refusal to obey this Court’s Order

of April 20, 2000, as in the Motion filed June 6, 2002, and the Court may consider all additional

relief prayed for in the Motion.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
-
CUIT JUDGE
‘7/ 31 /oz-
DATE [

CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mark Woodville, do hereby certify that I have, this 5th day of August
2002, served a copy of the foregoing Order to Appear and Show Cause, by first
class mail, on Hezekiah Satterfield at “
PSSR

-

Mark Woodville, Attokmey

RRR lolole
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Clez's Certificats of Transcript
State of Arkansas)
County of Conway)
I, DARLETE & n 80t : it Ccurts for the County
and Stat- e -4 wragoing written
atter ¢r s~ L s ) "ie scrintof the
o W__ i e 5t fond as same
appears ci ¢oc v i Ete ey M!t&&e’ S ;
InWines - w0 ¢ isae eroeiio sei my hana and ofilxed
the Seai 0 waia it tis __ _‘-L day of _&ﬂw 20 2%,
maniane wiessingill,

Clerk and Ex-Ci'cio Recorder

By: D.C.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CONWAY COUNTY, ARKANSAS
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION III

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
OFFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT
Vs DR-2000-15
HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD DEFENDANT
FILd oo,
CARD LZ/_N GADBEWRY
ORDER FOR BODY ATTACHMENT CIRCUI i . ' ERY

[l al L LAV o "N INTY

ap AUG2 27002
By Order of this court filed Angust 7, 2002, Defendant herein, Hezekiall 1819142 1123458

Satterfield, was ordered to appear before this court on August 15, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. 2 g
Upon hearing held and other matters before the court on that date, the court does find:

1. That although duly ordered to appear before this court, Defendant herein,
Hezekiah Satterfield, appeared not and is hereby found in contempt of court for failure to
appear.

2. That as of the end of July 2002, Defendant has accrued a child support
arrearage herein in the amount of $4,788.00, for which Plaintiff is granted judgment
against Defendant, with same accruing interest at the statutory rate and same being
squect to execution, Said judgment is inclusive of all previous child support judgments
rendered against Defendant.

3. That the Sheriff of Conway County, Arkansas, or any other Arkansas Law
Enforcement Agency empowered to make arrests, shall immediately take Hezekiah
Satterfield into custody, deliver him to the custody of the Conway County Sheriff’s

Department who shall hold Hezekiah Satterfield until such time as he pays over to the

RARR 94
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Sheriff $1,500.00 in cash or the next regularly scheduled date of court after the
apprehension of Defendant.

4, That should Defendant be released from the custody of the Sheriff on the
$1,500.00 bond, then the Sheriff shall forward said money to the Office of Child Support

Enforcement at 800 East Main, Suite A in Russellville, AR 72801, with the number of

B << to said payment, who shall apply $1,250.00 to said arrearages and

$250.00 towards attorney fees granted against Defendant in favor of Plaintiff on this date.

5. That after the taking into custody of Defendant, this cause shall come on for
hearing on the next regularly scheduled day of court herein.

IT IS SO ORDERED from the 15" day of August 2002.

1

CIR JUDGE

§-(7-0%

DATE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have, this day of 2002,
served a copy of the foregoing Order for Body Attachment on Hezekiah Satterfield, and
have taken him into custody and delivered him to the Conway County Sheriff who shall
hold him until he posts a bond in the amount of $1,500.00 or until the next regularly
scheduled day of court.

Deputy Sheriff Officer

RRR 777

E.2
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Clerk's Certificate of Transcript

State of Arkansas)
County of Conway)
I, DARLENE MASSINGILL, ©7:% . Uiwic Courts for the County
and State aloresaid, o breeiy s 2 joregoing written
tter coufais a cue, com gct transcript of the
e as theizin set forth as same
appears of recor” in Facart 23k TN - ape

B e

In Wilnes: Wherz, | iiave hereunto set gy hand and affixed
the Seai of sai Count this g _day of ﬁm 2023,
Dariane Massingill,

Clerkc and Ex-Qfficio Recorder

© '] i". A
0. I ,%\
Fway cov
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AFFIDAVIT OF CHILD SUPPORT ARREARAGE

NCP NAME: HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD CP NAME: m
DOCKET
CASE ID NUMB ‘60 NUMBER: 15DR-2000-15

ORIGINAL COURT ORDER:  4/20/2000  OBLIGATION AMT FREQ

FIRST PAYMENT DUE: 1/13/2000 $36.00 WEEKLY

8/1/2002 $36.00 WEEKLY

1. AMENDMENTS TO ORIGINAL COURT ORDEF OBLG AMT FREQ

FIRST PAYMENT DUE:
V. PRIOR JUDGMENTS (ADJUDICATED):
ORDER DATE AMOUNT(S) As of Date:

08/22/02 $4,788.00 7/31/2002
TOTAL $4,788.00
V. YEARLY SUPPORT SUMMARY:

Amount
#of Rymts. Obligated Amount Paid| Paid to Amount paid to un-

YEAR Due Amt. Amt. Owed to current | Judgment | adjudicated arrears Balance
2002 22 $36.00 $792.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $792.00
2003 52 $36.00 $1,872.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,872.00
2004 53 $36.00 $1,908.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,908.00
2005 39 $36.00 $1,404.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,404.00
2006 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| $0.00] $0.00
2007 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $0.00
2008 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $0.00
2009 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2010 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2011 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2012 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2014 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2015 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2016 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2017 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2019 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2020 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2021 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| $1,807.26 $0.00 $0.00
2022 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2023 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTALS: 166 $5,876.00 $0.00 | $1,807.26 $0.00 $5,976.00
VI. SUMMARY OF ARREARS: TOTAL ADJUDICATED ARREARS $2,980.74
TOTAL UN-ADJUDICATED ARREARS $5,976.00

LESS DIRECT PAYMENT CREDIT GRANTED BY CUSTODIAN

TOTAL OWED AS OF: 10/19/2023 $8.956.74

L’l(. ‘é [ L [\WZ’{[Z/L Date: October 19, 2023

Y

PREPARED B Nikki Baker 1\
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS / q O:_ﬁ( 7/ /.20 '3 5

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ¢

/f\//ﬁ /7 /%[‘({(

N TAMBUC R
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Arkansas
State Claims Commission
0CT 202023
BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSSION RECEIVED
OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD (ADC-, CLAIMANT
VS. CLAIM NO. 240391
ARKANSAS DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS 1st RESPONDENT
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 2nd RESPONDENT

AND ADMINISTRATION-OFFICE OF CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NOW, The 2nd Respondent, Office of Child Support Enforcement, by and through its
attorney, C. Brandon Mills, and in response, would state and allege as follows:

1. The Claimant’s allegations are that a court has never determined that he is the father of
the child or established a child support obligation. The orders filed in Conway county
chancery court docket number DR-2000-015 clearly establish that Mr. Satterfield is the
father of the child and owed a child support obligation and that OCSE was granted

judgment for $4,788.00 child support arrears.

(8]

The Circuit Court that entered the initial Default Order is the appropriate venue to
challenge the order and the Claimant has never availed himself of this remedy.

3. That the 2nd Respondent is granted authorization under 45 CFR 302.60 to
administratively intercept funds directly from the Internal Revenue Service to apply to
child support arrearages. The appropriate venue to challenge an IRS levy is an

administrative hearing and the Claimant failed to avail himself of this remedy.
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4. That Claimant alleges conspiracy and fraud were used by prison staff to entice the
Claimant to endorse a check that was then taken by the 2nd Respondent. The 2nd
Respondent receives funds directly from the Internal Revenue Service and the IRS does
not issue a check to the Claimant before delivering the funds to the 2nd Respondent,
thus no check would have been sent to the prison housing the Claimant and his
endorsement would not have been necessary for the 2nd Respondent to receive the
funds. The 2nd Respondent does not know what the Claimant endorsed but it is certain
is was not a check.

5. The Claimant failed to use both administrative and legal avenues to address his
complaints regarding paternity and administrative attachment of federal funds.

6. That Claimant’s Complaint fails to state facts upon which relief may be granted as to
the 2nd Respondent and should therefore be dismissed pursuant to Ark. R. Civ. P.
12(b)(6).

WHEREFORE, the 2nd Respondent respectfully requests that the State Claims
Commission grant the 2nd Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss and for all other proper

relief.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

£
vy [ Bredo, fe
C. Brandon Mills # 2001197
Child Support Enforcement
P.O. Box 8057
Little Rock, AR 72203
(501) 371-5400
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1. C. Brandon Mills, attorney for the Defendant, do hereby certify that I have served
upon the Claimant Hezekiah Satterfield and Thomas Burns, a complete and accurate copy of
this Motion to Dismiss, by placing the copy in the United States Mail, sufficient postage
affixed, and addressed as follows:

Hezekiah Satterfield

Thomas Burns
Arkansas Division of Correction
6814 Princeton Pike
Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71602

Dated: /ﬂé& /Z'% (// {éh"’é’\ I/

Attorney for OCSE

46



E.2

. / Arkansas
State Claims Commission
0CT 2 0 2023
IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF CONWAY COUNTY, ARKANSAS
SECOND DIVISION
RECEIVED
FiLEeD
STATE OF ARKANSAS CA%?{%& rrGéEEET PLAINTIFF
OFFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AONVAY COUM
VS E-2000-15 AM APR 2 02000
™ 81N B 1213r4:5.8
HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD A MEFENDANT

DEFAULT ORDER/JUDGEMENT

Upon the Complaint of the State of Arkansas, Office of Child Support Enforcement, filed
January 13, 2000, upon the Request for Admissions propounded to the Defendant on February 23,
2000, and upon other matters before the Court, the Court does find:

1. That the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter herein ﬁursuant to
A.C.A. 9-10-101 et seq.

2. That Defendant herein, Hezekiah Satterfield, was served with a copy of the State's
Complaint and a summons on February 3, 2000, however, he has failed to enter his appearance or
answer pursuant to Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure and is wholly in default herein.

3. That the Defendant was served with a copy of Plaintiff's Request for A&missiOns, with
same being filed on Febrary 28, 2000, however, the Defendant has failed to respond to same and
they are deemed as admitted.

4. That (I s 2 resident of Conway County, Arkansas.

5. That (N b2 assigned her rights to child support to the State of Arkansas.

6. Thafjj s thc mother and the Defendant, Hezekiah Satterfield, is the father

of S*bom out of wedlock on _-

L 880
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7. That the Defendant, Hezekiah Satterfield, owes both a prospective and retrospective duty
of support to said child.

8. That the Defendant owes a continuing duty of support to the aforementioned child(ren)
and Defendant's current income exclusive of taxes, social security and health insurance premiums
for coverage of the aforementioned minor child(ren) is $150.00 per week. Pursuant to the Arkansas
Family Support Chart a rebuttable presumption has been created that $36.00 per week is a
reasonable amount of support for Defendant to pay and therefore beginning January 13, 2000, and
continuing each and every week until further Order of the Court, or until such time as the child
support obligation terminates by operation of law, the Defendant shall pay $36.00 per week as child
support.

9, That all child support payments shall be made payable to the Arkansas Child Support
Clearinghouse at P.O. Box 8124, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203. All child support payments shall
be labeled with the following number: |||

10. That a fee as Arkansas Law may provide, shall be due the Arkansas Child Support
Clearinghouse each year for administering child support payments. All payments shall be mailed
to Arkansas Child Support Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 8126, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203.

11. That the Defendant is ordered to provide and maintain health care insurance for the
benefit of the minor children through his employer, or if unavailable through his employer, any other
group plan available to the Defendant at a reasonable cost.

12. That the Defendant is ordered to complete all necessary enrollment requirements for
health care insurance coverage and to provide the Office of Child Support Enforcement and the
custodial parent with proof that coverage has been secured. Defendant will assist the custodial parent

and/or Plaintiff in the successful completion and submission of all claims for benefits pursuant to

Ll &5

48



such coverage and will pay over to the Plaintiff, custodial parent or medical service provider benefits
received pursuant to claims filed on behalf of the minor children.

13. That pursuant to A.C.A. 9-14-501 et seq. the present and or future employer of
Defendant, upon the completion of any earollment requirements, is hereby directed to deduct from
money, income, or periodic earnings due Defendant an amount which is sufficient to provide for
premiums for health care coverage for the minor children listed herein offered by the employer.

14. That should the Defendant fail to obtain medical health care insurance for the benefit
of the minor(s), then the Defendant shall be required to reimburse the State or the custodial parent
for any reasonable medical/dental expenses incurred on behalf of the minor(s).

15. That an income assignment, pursuant to Arkansas Law shall take immediate effect.

16. That pursuant to A.C.A. 11-9-110, there shall be an assignment of 25% of any
workman's compensation benefits (50% of any lump sum settlement) to which the Defendant may
be entitled, to offset support which accrues under this Order during any period of disability.

17. That the Arkansas Employment Security Division is hereby authorized by the Defendant
and ordered by the Court to deduct twenty-five percent (25%) of any unemployment compensation
to which the Defendant may be entitled and to pay said amount to the Office of Child Support
Enforcement to offset any support which accrues under this Order.

18. That || is the physical custodian of said child(ren).

19. That the court retains jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter herein.

20. That the Defendant shall keep the Office of Child Support Enforcement, informed of his
current residential address and the current name and address of his current employer, in writing and
within ten (10) ciays of any such occurrence; if health care coverage is accessible at a reasonable cost

and, if so, the health insurance policy information,

LiL &52

E.2
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21. That should a qualified medical child support order, pursuant to Section 609 of
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, (ERISA) be required in order
to obtain medical health care insurance for the benefit of the minor children herein, then said
qualified medical child support order shall be granted by the Court, without further pleading,
through an ex-parte order.

22. That the State is granted further judgment against the Defendant herein in the amount

of $250.00 to reimburse the State for costs and fees expended herein.

EﬁZZL £ A
CELLOR

F~20 Zpmra—
DATE e

IT IS SO ORDERED.

LLLESR
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THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

NOTICE DATE: May 19, 2021

T —— AL FORAADE 795 NOTICE NUMBER: 1444-C (en-sp)
Bk HEZEKIAH SUTTERFIELD
Arkansas

O T P PO T e L PR L State Claims Commission

NOV 0 2 2073

RECEIVED
My fellow American,

On March 11. 2021, I signed into law the American Rescue Plan, a law that will help vaccinate
America and deliver immediate economic relief to hundreds of millions of Americans, including you.

Akey part of the American Rescue Plan is direct payments of $1.400 per person for most American
households. With the $600 direct payment from December, this brings the total relief payment up to
$2.000. This fulfills a promise I made to you, and will help get millions of Americans through this
crisis.

I am pleased to inform you that because of the American Rescue Plan, a direct payment of
$1.400.00 was issued to you by paper check/debit card. If vou haven’t received your payment
within 7 days of receiving this letter, please check the status of the payment by visiting the IRS
website or calling the IRS phone number listed at the bottom of this letter.

There may be other parts of the American Rescue Plan that will help you as well. For example, there
is aid for small businesses, an expanded child tax credit for families, and resouirces to reopen our
schools safely. The American Rescue Plan also extends unemployment insurance and helps reduce
your health care premiums if you have a plan through the Aflordable Care Act.

[0 iearn more about this law and how it will work for you, please visit wh.gov/arp.

When | took office, I promised the American people that help was on the way. The American Rescue
plan makes good on that promise. This bill was passed to provide emergency relief to millions of
Americans. | want to be sure you receive all the benefits that you are entitled to.

This has been a long, hard time for our nation. But I believe brighter days are ahead. We are on the

path to vaccinating the nation. Qur economy is on the mend. And our children will be back in school.
I truly believe there is nothing we can’t do as a nation, as long as we do it together.

4% .

Presidenf/Joseph R. Biden Jr. E%

For information on your direct payment. please visit IRS.gov/coronavirus or call 800-919-9835.
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State of Arkansas ) i
)§ Clam we, 29,0371

County of Lincoln )
AFFIDAVIT

I. HﬁLQ/Kmh gaﬁlé‘_(ﬁ&\\ r\\ -ADC#_i

after first being duly sworn do hereby swear. depose, and state that:

ON Macel 1L, 302 | T recerye fapors From +he wWhite
AILQ_‘S_Q,.L LU(LSL,.’LG'*’CM 0.¢ !Uc)ﬁce [v,ml:e Yty - -c(an- S’r)
Oﬂ/mu me. /Tczv-/f feceo e (fl//ﬂuﬂl AF [, 4060 aund (F [ hovenT
recefed me (‘ck(th wiH W 7(LCY-5 fo call fhe I,QS, ﬂnma
ﬂj'umht\ {;s'f'ecl 1 fhe betlom oF tha letler- &hoy- (/fcf"7>_73§—fd1?,{)

fecﬁv‘ ‘f/ze / ?cd C/IW:[ CQﬂ_mgAc.wv b:u%&‘/f’ til‘o me 4o
. . , _ 00

, : . ' 5’
Sfiicﬁuiu ur/bx ﬁf QN \/L Ul fCoc /”ff) i% fece V r«a(w.'ed —//1« CA C<
7 called the Z £.< whc/fn[(/mu-/a Con gl the FRL ﬁﬂr/?)w wWho
eves _Stale me checll su . . | t

s f/J./e 7 did Stgn i as

[ further swear that the statements, matters and things contained herein

the best of my knowledge. information and belie

(012612083

Date: Affiant

NOTARY PUBLIC

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME. a Notary Public on this

Edil_\ of d(/wl'r .20 23 .

KEITH BURNETT —~—
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ARKANSAS ‘@5 I—

~y  JEFFERSONQOUNTY
My ClM #12216300 EXEM[IGUST 12, 2031 / Notary Public
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State of Arkansas ;§ C {OL(M No, Z{/()g Q( OAjfg‘f

kansag
County of Lincoln ) State Claims Commissiog

NOV 02 2023
AFFIDAVIT

RECEWED

[j’{&zﬁ/(f'/‘t’-/’/ Satiex fiTeln .aoc G

after first being duly sworn do hereby swear, depose, and state that: The {:L-H/le,r 5~F Lho ?

T /(fﬁu_f&‘- A Fell D 4—€\~wf)/ Jcsts /‘/f
PecY ek fov Y 74 ¢ otfce o £Child Suppor
£u¥6fCtM€4J1L S So I/?équufsf Cop X OF
(A That tvas Made put- 75 74e
Mether, or Sa/d ¢hl1d, T Ree 72 Prised
fa« [0 Xcax ' C 7 Hlave /l/ﬂ%.gccw Cop fac fed
yZ1 \/ TAE nethes, oy Jdawghle, 7/6#//[
Aid 7Ke (AlId Suppord Woewey Ave violatis
MY Awe Pvoless OfF Ltq.dr, Have Lefl o ulfDafes
ﬁUa-meS /4/‘Vlot-uf+ e fual /QCJC.:L 76 TheChi\d

\f"—tukg{‘ Stafement’s 411 /ICLVC /V07L/)T0V¢c1 me
Lo 'H«L wese The rhoneY wcﬂ’l‘/ | $07,2¢€

[ further swear that the statements, matters and things contained herein are true and accurate to

the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

/0 12572023

Date: Affiant ! ——
- R o ATE OF hHKAN?Jf“b\
NOTARY PUBLIC : TARY rd@i‘-_:\"* Ccou .\r{;{ _—
r My Vov“n‘usblﬂ'll EXD"E OQ'}TF
_____.____

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public on this

e’ p Y

\ ,’."‘ day of L 7 Il 204

A L Y
/ ,.7L L] DI S S/ L (L
My Commission Expires: Notary Public
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State of Arkansas

) '
)§ C/a/m NO. 2% 039(
County of Lincoln )

AFFIDAVIT

L Hez e Kal Sattorfie D

after first being duly sworn do hereby swear, depose, and state that

Z_

E.2
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f S
coce {‘{ldt'uvu‘f 2 M £ wWag w&:{,yfor e/f-uua.qn 29 Of.‘lOdfl’

[ further swear that the statements, matters and things contained herein are true and accurate to

the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

L0812412023

Date: Affiant 3

NOTARY PUBLIC

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public on this
A8 day of OC/{J/M

-
KEITH BURNETT e
ANOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ARKANSAS : ))Z B <
4 JEFFERSONCOUNTY i
VI 00N 3171896 @XP KUGDSTas 2031 /Nota[) Public
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State of Arkansas
8
Y
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AFFIDAVIT

74a+ Entern/ s o/ HA Fedeval Mot [ JAe )/FCU‘”//Z‘”’?
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[ further swear that the statements, matters and thmgs contamed herein are true and accurate to

County of Lincoln

Yeav s

the best of my knowledge, 1nf0rn740n and behef

D 1 251202 2208 4 K
L_ 7 =z A;[tdz p c’l Lef g
Date: Attlant

NOTARY PUBLIC

SUBSCR]BLD AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public on this
%) dayof{ /7 / ,2029

\/‘-\

(L) 7 /_ ) / ['rr‘/ i iu,;/,“/‘ / / [Pk

My Commission Expires: F Notdry Public
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From: Thomas Burns (DOC)

To: ASCC Pleadings

Subject: Hezekaih Satterfield v ADC and DFA 240391
Date: Monday, November 27, 2023 2:46:49 PM
Attachments:

MTD

Thank you,

-TB

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message and any attachments is the property of the State of
Arkansas and may be protected by state and federal laws governing disclosure of private
information. It is for the intended recipient only. If an addressing or transmission error has
misdirected this e-mail, please notify the author by replying to it. If you are not the intended
recipient you may not use, disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on this email.
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD (106411) CLAIMANT
\4 NO. 240391
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
DIVISION OF CORRECTION and ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT
OF FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION RESPONDENTS

ARKANSAS DEPARTMETN OF CORRECTIONS MOTION TO DISMISS

Comes Now the Respondent, Arkansas Department of Corrections (ADC), for its Motion to
Dismiss, states:

1. The inmate’s claim should be dismissed pursuant to the Arkansas Rules of Civil
Procedure (ARCP) 12(b)(6) as it fails to state facts upon which relief can be granted.

2. On a motion to dismiss pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Arkansas Rules of Civil
Procedure the courts treat the facts alleged in complaints as true and view them in the light most
favorable to the plaintiff. Dockery v Morgan, 2011 Ark. 94. “However, [Arkansas’s] rules require
fact pleading, and a complaint must state facts, not mere conclusions, in order to entitle the
pleader to relief.” Id. The Court should “treat only the facts alleged in the complaint as true but
not the plaintiff’s theories, speculation, or statutory interpretation.” Id.

3. An “important mechanism for weeding out meritless claims [is a] motion to dismiss
for failure to state a claim.” Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 573 U.S. 409, 425 (2014). Legal
conclusions, unsupported conclusions, and unwarranted inferences must be ignored and fail to
withstand a Rule 12(b)(6) motion. See Farm Credit Svcs. v American State bank, 339 F.3d 764
(8" Cir. 2003). A pleading must contain a “short and plain statement of the claim showing that
the pleader is entitled to relief. Ashcraft v Igbal 556 U.S. 662 (2009). Although detailed factual

allegations are not required, more that “unadorned, the-defendant-unlawfully-harmed-me-





accusations” are required. /d. To survive a motion to dismiss, a complaint must contain sufficient
factual matter that, when accepted as true, state a claim to relief that is plausible on its face. Id. A
claim is facially plausible “when the plaintiff pleads factual content that allows the court to draw
the reasonable inference that the defendant is liable for the misconduct alleged.” Id.

4. When a trial court is presented with extraneous materials outside of the pleadings
and does not exclude those materials, a motion to dismiss for failure to state facts upon which
relief can be granted shall be treated as one for summary judgment. Norris v Davis, 2014 Ark.
App. 632 (2014)

5. The inmate seeks the sum of $15000.00, for alleged 8" Amendment violation.
Although inmate seeks an award of damages ($15000.00), he fails to plead any basis for an
award of damages, and he fails to give the Arkansas Claims Commission any rational basis
beyond mere speculation of the damages. Damages are an essential element of a tort claim and
there must an allegation of sufficient facts to satisfy the damages element or the case is subject to
a motion to dismiss. Wallis v. Ford Motor Company, 362 Ark. 317, 208 S.W. 3d 153 (2008). The
inmate’s claim, even if true, does not support a claim for monetary relief.

6. Even if the inmate were to plead with more specificity, he would still not be able
to prevail. The party claiming damages has the burden of proving those damages beyond
speculation. Minerva Enterprises v. Howlett, 308 Ark. 291, 824 S.W. 2d 377 (1992). Even taking
the inmate’s allegations true as pleading, and giving him the benefit of every possible inference,
his mere inconvenience of alleged wrongdoing can never render a claim that is anything but
speculation.

7. Pro Se parties are not given special treatment and are held to the same standard as
a licensed attorney. Pressler v. Ark. Publ. Serv. Comm’n, 2011 Ark. App. 512, at 9, 385 S.W.3d

349, 355 (citing Elder v. Mark Ford & Assocs., 103 Ark. App. 302, 288 S.W.3d 702 (2008)). The





Claims Commission notes that under Arkansas law, a claimant choosing to represent himself is
held to the same standard as an attorney. Michael Pickens v ADC claim 190793 (ASCC 2019).

8. Whether a plaintiff is represented by counsel or is appearing pro se, his complaint
must allege specific facts sufficient to state a claim. See Martin v Sargent, 780 F.2d 1334, 1337
(8" Cir. 1985).

9. A complaint must state facts, not mere conclusions, in order to satisfy the
requirements of Rule 8 of the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure. Doe v Weiss, 2010 Ark. 150.

10. In reviewing whether a complaint is subject to dismissal, the Court must accept as
true all factual allegations in the complaint, but is “not bound to accept as true a legal conclusion
couched as a factual allegation.” Ashcroft v. Igbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) (quoting Bell
Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)). “Threadbare recitals of the elements of a
cause of action, supported by mere conclusory statements, do not suffice.” Id. “Nor does a
complaint suffice if it “tenders ‘naked assertion[s]’ devoid of ‘further factual enhancement.”” Id.
(quoting Twombly, 550 U.S. at 557). Rather, a complaint must plead “enough facts to state a
claim to relief that is plausible on its face.” Twombly, 550 U.S. at 570. “A claim has facial
plausibility when the plaintiff pleads factual content that allows the court to draw the reasonable
inference that the defendant is liable for the misconduct alleged.” Igbal, 556 U.S. at 678. “The
plausibility standard is not akin to a ‘probability requirement,” but it asks for more than a sheer
possibility that a defendant has acted unlawfully.” Id. (quoting Twombly, 550 U.S. at 556). A
well pleaded complaint may proceed even if it appears that actual proof of those facts is
improbable and that recovery is very remote and unlikely. Twombly, 550 U.S. at 556. A
complaint cannot, however, simply leave open the possibility that a plaintiff might later establish
some set of undisclosed facts to support recovery. Id. at 561. Rather, the facts set forth in the

complaint must be sufficient to nudge the claims across the line from conceivable to plausible.





1d. at 570. “[W]here the well-pleaded facts do not permit the court to infer more than the mere
possibility of misconduct, the complaint has alleged ~but it has not ‘show[n]’ — ‘that the pleader
is entitled to relief.”” Igbal, 556 U.S. at 679 (quoting Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)).

11. The Plausibility standard is not akin to a “probability requirement” but it asks for
more than a sheer possibility that a defendant has acted unlawfully. Where a complaint pleads
facts that are “merely consistent with” a defendant’s liability, it” stops short of the line between
possibility a plausibility of entitlement to relief” Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544,
555 (2007)

12. Pursuant to the Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA), “no actions shall be
brought with respect to prison conditions under Section 1983 of this title or any other Federal
law, by a prisoner confined in any jail, or other correctional facility until such administrative
remedies as ae available are exhausted.” 42 U.S.C § 1997e. In 1997, the Arkansas legislature
adopted the PLRA’s exhaustion requirement by enacting Ark. Code Ann. §16-106-202. That
statute follows the PLRA by adopting a grievance exhaustion requirement for state actions:

(a) A civil action or claim initiated against...Department of Correction...by an inmate in

a penal institution or incarcerated person appearing pro se may be:

(1) Dismissed without prejudice by the court on its own motion or on a motion of the
defendant, if all administrative remedies available to the inmate have not been
exhausted.

13. “A basic rule of administrative procedure requires that an agency be given the
opportunity to address a question before a complainant resorts to the courts. Where a party has
failed to exhaust his or her administrative remedies, the trial court lacks jurisdiction over the

suit” Ark. HHS v Smith, 370 Ark. 490. One must exhaust their administrative remedies before

they may proceed in Court. See Johnson v Johnson, 385 F.3d 503 (2004).





14. The inmate has filed a complaint that he knows is in bad faith and not supported
by the facts. The Commission should award the ADC fees and costs for having to respond to this
baseless complaint.

15. This same claim, if presented to a court of general jurisdiction would, as a matter
of law, be dismissed.

16. “The commission shall make no award for any claim which, as a matter of law,
should be dismissed from a court of law or equity for reasons other than sovereign immunity.”
Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-204(3)(A) (West Supp. 2015). “Specifically, if the facts of a given
claim would cause the claim to be dismissed as a matter of law from a court of general
jurisdiction, then the commission shall make no award on the claim.” Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-
204(3)(B) (West Supp. 2015). The claimant has not been damaged and only makes mere
assertions that he has been damages. Without damages a Court would dismiss the claim in its
entirety.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent prays that the motion be granted and the complaint
dismissed; for their attorney’s fees and costs; and all other just and proper relief to which they
may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Division of Correction

6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, AR 71602

(870) 267-6845 Office

(870) 267-6373 Facsimile
thomas.burns@arkansas.gov





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the above pleading has been served this 27% day of November
2023, on the below Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail, regular postage to:

Hezekiah Satterfield (106411)
PO Box 500
Grady, Arkansas 71644
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E.2

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD (N CLAIMANT
v NO. 240391
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
DIVISION OF CORRECTION and ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT
OF FINANCE AND ADMINSTRATION RESPONDENTS

ARKANSAS DEPARTMETN OF CORRECTIONS MOTION TO DISMISS

Comes Now the Respondent, Arkansas Department of Corrections (ADC), for its Motion to
Dismiss, states:

1. The inmate’s claim should be dismissed pursuant to the Arkansas Rules of Civil
Procedure (ARCP) 12(b)(6) as it fails to state facts upon which relief can be granted.

2. On a motion to dismiss pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Arkansas Rules of Civil
Procedure the courts treat the facts alleged in complaints as true and view them in the light most
favorable to the plaintiff. Dockery v Morgan, 2011 Ark. 94. “However, [Arkansas’s] rules require
fact pleading, and a complaint must state facts, not mere conclusions, in order to entitle the
pleader to relief.” Id. The Court should “treat only the facts alleged in the complaint as true but
not the plaintiff’s theories, speculation, or statutory interpretation.” /d.

3. An “important mechanism for weeding out meritless claims [is a] motion to dismiss
for failure to state a claim.” Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer, 573 U.S. 409, 425 (2014). Legal
conclusions, unsupported conclusions, and unwarranted inferences must be ignored and fail to
withstand a Rule 12(b)(6) motion. See Farm Credit Svcs. v American State bank, 339 F.3d 764
(8" Cir. 2003). A pleading must contain a “short and plain statement of the claim showing that
the pleader is entitled to relief. Ashcraft v Igbal 556 U.S. 662 (2009). Although detailed factual

allegations are not required, more that “unadorned, the-defendant-unlawfully-harmed-me-
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accusations” are required. /d. To survive a motion to dismiss, a complaint must contain sufficient
factual matter that, when accepted as true, state a claim to relief that is plausible on its face. Id. A
claim is facially plausible “when the plaintiff pleads factual content that allows the court to draw
the reasonable inference that the defendant is liable for the misconduct alleged.” Id.

4. When a trial court is presented with extraneous materials outside of the pleadings
and does not exclude those materials, a motion to dismiss for failure to state facts upon which
relief can be granted shall be treated as one for summary judgment. Norris v Davis, 2014 Ark
App. 632 (2014)

5. The inmate seeks the sum of $15000.00, for alleged 8" Amendment violation.
Although inmate seeks an award of damages ($15000.00), he fails to plead any basis for an
award of damages, and he fails to give the Arkansas Claims Commission any rational basis
beyond mere speculation of the damages. Damages are an essential element of a tort claim and
there must an allegation of sufficient facts to satisfy the damages element or the case is subject to
a motion to dismiss. Wallis v. Ford Motor Company, 362 Ark. 317, 208 S.W. 3d 153 (2008). The
inmate’s claim, even if true, does not support a claim for monetary relief.

6. Even if the inmate were to plead with more specificity, he would still not be able
to prevail. The party claiming damages has the burden of proving those damages beyond
speculation. Minerva Enterprises v. Howlett, 308 Ark. 291, 824 S.W. 2d 377 (1992). Even taking
the inmate’s allegations true as pleading, and giving him the benefit of every possible inference,
his mere inconvenience of alleged wrongdoing can never render a claim that is anything but
speculation.

7. Pro Se parties are not given special treatment and are held to the same standard as
a licensed attorney. Pressler v. Ark. Publ. Serv. Comm’n, 2011 Ark. App. 512, at 9, 385 S.W.3d

349, 355 (citing Elder v. Mark Ford & Assocs., 103 Ark. App. 302, 288 S.W.3d 702 (2008)). The
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Claims Commission notes that under Arkansas law, a claimant choosing to represent himself is
held to the same standard as an attorney. Michael Pickens v ADC claim 190793 (ASCC 2019).

8. Whether a plaintiff is represented by counsel or is appearing pro se, his complaint
must allege specific facts sufficient to state a claim. See Martin v Sargent, 780 F.2d 1334, 1337
(8" Cir. 1985).

9. A complaint must state facts, not mere conclusions, in order to satisfy the
requirements of Rule 8 of the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure. Doe v Weiss, 2010 Ark. 150.

10.  Inreviewing whether a complaint is subject to dismissal, the Court must accept as
true all factual allegations in the complaint, but is “not bound to accept as true a legal conclusion
couched as a factual allegation.” Ashcroft v. Igbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) (quoting Bell
Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)). “Threadbare recitals of the elements of a
cause of action, supported by mere conclusory statements, do not suffice.” Id. “Nor does a
complaint suffice if it “tenders ‘naked assertion[s]’ devoid of ‘further factual enhancement.”” Id.
(quoting Twombly, 550 U.S. at 557). Rather, a complaint must plead “enough facts to state a
claim to relief that is plausible on its face.” Twombly, 550 U.S. at 570. “A claim has facial
plausibility when the plaintiff pleads factual content that allows the court to draw the reasonable
inference that the defendant is liable for the misconduct alleged.” Igbal, 556 U.S. at 678. “The
plausibility standard is not akin to a ‘probability requirement,” but it asks for more than a sheer
possibility that a defendant has acted unlawfully.” Id. (quoting Twombly, 550 U.S. at 556). A
well pleaded complaint may proceed even if it appears that actual proof of those facts is
improbable and that recovery is very remote and unlikely. Twombly, 550 U.S. at 556. A
complaint cannot, however, simply leave open the possibility that a plaintiff might later establish
some set of undisclosed facts to support recovery. Id. at 561. Rather, the facts set forth in the

complaint must be sufficient to nudge the claims across the line from conceivable to plausible.
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1d. at 570. “[Where the well-pleaded facts do not permit the court to infer more than the mere
possibility of misconduct, the complaint has alleged —but it has not ‘show[n]’ — ‘that the pleader
is entitled to relief.”” Igbal, 556 U.S. at 679 (quoting Fed R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)).

11. The Plausibility standard is not akin to a “probability requirement” but it asks for
more than a sheer possibility that a defendant has acted unlawfully. Where a complaint pleads
facts that are “merely consistent with” a defendant’s liability, it” stops short of the line between
possibility a plausibility of entitlement to relief” Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544,
555 (2007)

12. Pursuant to the Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA), “no actions shall be
brought with respect to prison conditions under Section 1983 of this title or any other Federal
law, by a prisoner confined in any jail, or other correctional facility until such administrative
remedies as ae available are exhausted.” 42 U.S.C § 1997e. In 1997, the Arkansas legislature
adopted the PLRA’s exhaustion requirement by enacting Ark. Code Ann. §16-106-202. That
statute follows the PLRA by adopting a grievance exhaustion requirement for state actions:

(a) A civil action or claim initiated against... Department of Correction...by an inmate in

a penal institution or incarcerated person appearing pro se may be:

(1) Dismissed without prejudice by the court on its own motion or on a motion of the
defendant, if all administrative remedies available to the inmate have not been
exhausted.

13. “A basic rule of administrative procedure requires that an agency be given the
opportunity to address a question before a complainant resorts to the courts. Where a party has
failed to exhaust his or her administrative remedies, the trial court lacks jurisdiction over the

suit” Ark. HHS v Smith, 370 Ark. 490. One must exhaust their administrative remedies before

they may proceed in Court. See Johnson v Johnson, 385 F.3d 503 (2004).
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14.  The inmate has filed a complaint that he knows is in bad faith and not supported
by the facts. The Commission should award the ADC fees and costs for having to respond to this
baseless complaint.

15. This same claim, if presented to a court of general jurisdiction would, as a matter
of law, be dismissed.

16. “The commission shall make no award for any claim which, as a matter of law,
should be dismissed from a court of law or equity for reasons other than sovereign immunity.”
Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-204(3)(A) (West Supp. 2015). “Specifically, if the facts of a given
claim would cause the claim to be dismissed as a matter of law from a court of general
jurisdiction, then the commission shall make no award on the claim.” Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-
204(3)(B) (West Supp. 2015). The claimant has not been damaged and only makes mere
assertions that he has been damages. Without damages a Court would dismiss the claim in its
entirety.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent prays that the motion be granted and the complaint
dismissed; for their attorney’s fees and costs; and all other just and proper relief to which they
may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Division of Correction

6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, AR 71602

(870) 267-6845 Office

(870) 267-6373 Facsimile
thomas.burns@arkansas.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the above pleading has been served this 27% day of November
2023, on the below Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail, regular postage to:

Hezekiah Satterfield (D
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From: Misty Scott on behalf of ASCC Pleadings

To: Tawnie Rowell (DOC); charles.mills@ocse.arkansas.gov

Cc: ASCC Pleadings; Mika Tucker

Subject: ORDER: Hezekiah Satterfield v. ADC and DFA, Claim No. 240391
Date: Monday, June 24, 2024 2:51:20 PM

Attachments:

E.2

Ms. Rowell and Mr. Mills:

Please see attached. Contact Mika Tucker with any questions.

Thank you,
Misty

Misty Scott
Arkansas State Claims Commission
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ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501) 682-1619 KATHRYN IRBY
FAX (501) 682-2823 DIRECTOR
101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS
72201-3823
June 24, 2024
Mr. Hezekiah Satterfield (ADC 106411)
Post Office Box 600
Grady, Arkansas 71644
Ms. Tawnie Rowell (via email)
Arkansas Division of Correction
1302 Pike Avenue, Suite C
North Little Rock, Arkansas 72114
Mr. Charles Brandon Mills (via email)

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
322 South Main Street, Suite 100
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

Re:  Hezekiah Satterfield v. Arkansas Division of Correction and Arkansas Department of
Finance and Administration
Claim No. 240391

Dear Mr. Satterfield, Ms. Rowell, and Mr. Mills:

Enclosed please find an Order entered on June 14, 2024, by the Arkansas State Claims
Commission. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

ES: msscott






BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD (ADC 106411) CLAIMANT
V. CLAIM NO. 240391

ARKANSAS DIVISION OF RESPONDENTS
CORRECTION AND

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCE-OFFICE OF CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

ORDER

Now before the Arkansas State Claims Commission (the “Commission’) are motions filed
by the Arkansas Division of Correction (“ADC”) and by the Arkansas Department of Finance-
Office of Child Support Enforcement (“OCSE”) (collectively the “Respondents™) to dismiss the
claim of Hezekiah Satterfield (the “Claimant”). Based upon a review of the motions, the arguments
made therein, and the law of Arkansas, the Commission hereby finds as follows:

1. Claimant filed his claim against the ADC and OFSE on September 25, 2023,
seeking $1,807.26 in damages related to his allegations that Respondents conspired together to
take money he should have received from the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”), that he has not
taken a “paternity test to prove [he is] the father of said child” and that he does not know “if the
girl or her mother received the money.” His claim and supporting documents indicate that he
alleges that they money was taken to pay child support although there has been no court order
directing him to pay child support.

2. OCSE filed a motion to dismiss, arguing, inter alia, that Claimant’s claim should
be dismissed because it fails to state facts upon which relief can be granted. OCSE also argued that

the appropriate venue to challenge an IRS levy is an administrative hearing and that the Claimant

failed to avail himself to this remedy.





3. Claimant then filed documents, including affidavits stating, infer alia, that he
requests full paternity testing and that the ADC and OCSE are violating due process.

4, ADC then filed a motion to dismiss, arguing, inter alia, that Claimant’s claim
should be dismissed pursuant to Ark. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) as it fails to state facts upon which
relief can be granted. ADC also argues that that Claimant failed to exhaust his administrative
remedies.

5. Claimant responded to the ADC’s motion to dismiss, arguing, inter alia, that the
IRS stated that he had no debt at the time the check was issued.

6. Upon review of the pleadings, the Commission agrees with Respondents that
dismissal is proper. Claimant failed to attach documentation that exhausted his administrative
remedies related to his claim. Under the doctrine of exhaustion of administrative remedies, a
claimant must utilize and exhaust the administrative remedies before seeking relief from the
Commission. See Ark. Dept. of Health and Human Servs. v. Smith, 370 Ark. 490, 492-93 (2007).
The purpose of this doctrine is to provide the agency with an opportunity to address the issue. See
id. Where a claimant fails to exhaust his or her administrative remedies, the Commission lacks
jurisdiction to hear the claim.

7. An additional basis to dismiss exists pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-223,
which provides that dismissal is proper “if the claimant has failed to submit . . . documentation
that the claimant has exhausted all available . . . administrative remedies.”

8. Respondents’ motions to dismiss are GRANTED, and Claimant’s claim is
DISMISSED without prejudice.

9. If Claimant did exhaust his administrative remedies, Claimant may refile his claim

and attach the relevant documentation as required by Arkansas law.





IT IS SO ORDERED.

Woron Kamag

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Solomon Graves

) H v

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Dee Holcomb

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Henry Kinslow, Chair

DATE: June 14, 2024

Notice(s) which may apply to your claim
(1) A party has forty (40) days from transmission of this Order to file a Motion for Reconsideration or a Notice of Appeal
with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1). If a Motion for Reconsideration is denied, that
party then has twenty (20) days from the transmission of the denial of the Motion for Reconsideration to file a Notice
of Appeal with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1)(B)(ii). A decision of the Claims
Commission may only be appealed to the General Assembly. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(3).

(2) If a Claimant is awarded less than $15,000.00 by the Claims Commission at hearing, that claim is held forty (40)
days from the date of disposition before payment will be processed. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a). Note: This
does not apply to agency admissions of liability and negotiated settlement agreements.

(3) Awards or negotiated settlement agreements of $15,000.00 or more are referred to the General Assembly for approval
and authorization to pay. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-215(b).
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ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501) 682-1619 KATHRYN IRBY
FAX (501) 682-2823 DIRECTOR
101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS
72201-3823
June 24, 2024
Mr. Hezekiah Satterfield (ADC |||}
Ms. Tawnie Rowell (via email)
Arkansas Division of Correction
1302 Pike Avenue, Suite C
North Little Rock, Arkansas 72114
Mr. Charles Brandon Mills (via email)

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
322 South Main Street, Suite 100
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

Re:  Hezekiah Satterfield v. Arkansas Division of Correction and Arkansas Department of
Finance and Administration
Claim No. 240391

Dear Mr. Satterfield, Ms. Rowell, and Mr. Mills:
Enclosed please find an Order entered on June 14, 2024, by the Arkansas State Claims

Commission. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

ES: msscott
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BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD (ADC i) CLAIMANT
V. CLAIM NO. 240391

ARKANSAS DIVISION OF RESPONDENTS
CORRECTION AND

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCE-OFFICE OF CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

ORDER

Now before the Arkansas State Claims Commission (the “Commission”) are motions filed
by the Arkansas Division of Correction (“ADC”) and by the Arkansas Department of Finance-
Office of Child Support Enforcement (“OCSE”) (collectively the “Respondents™) to dismiss the
claim of Hezekiah Satterfield (the “Claimant”). Based upon a review of the motions, the arguments
made therein, and the law of Arkansas, the Commission hereby finds as follows:

1. Claimant filed his claim against the ADC and OFSE on September 25, 2023,
seeking $1,807.26 in damages related to his allegations that Respondents conspired together to
take money he should have received from the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”), that he has not
taken a “paternity test to prove [he is] the father of said child” and that he does not know “if the
girl or her mother received the money.” His claim and supporting documents indicate that he
alleges that they money was taken to pay child support although there has been no court order
directing him to pay child support.

2. OCSE filed a motion to dismiss, arguing, inter alia, that Claimant’s claim should
be dismissed because it fails to state facts upon which relief can be granted. OCSE also argued that

the appropriate venue to challenge an IRS levy is an administrative hearing and that the Claimant

failed to avail himself to this remedy.
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3. Claimant then filed documents, including affidavits stating, infer alia, that he
requests full paternity testing and that the ADC and OCSE are violating due process.

4, ADC then filed a motion to dismiss, arguing, inter alia, that Claimant’s claim
should be dismissed pursuant to Ark. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) as it fails to state facts upon which
relief can be granted. ADC also argues that that Claimant failed to exhaust his administrative
remedies.

5. Claimant responded to the ADC’s motion to dismiss, arguing, inter alia, that the
IRS stated that he had no debt at the time the check was issued.

6. Upon review of the pleadings, the Commission agrees with Respondents that
dismissal is proper. Claimant failed to attach documentation that exhausted his administrative
remedies related to his claim. Under the doctrine of exhaustion of administrative remedies, a
claimant must utilize and exhaust the administrative remedies before seeking relief from the
Commission. See Ark. Dept. of Health and Human Servs. v. Smith, 370 Ark. 490, 492-93 (2007).
The purpose of this doctrine is to provide the agency with an opportunity to address the issue. See
id. Where a claimant fails to exhaust his or her administrative remedies, the Commission lacks
jurisdiction to hear the claim.

7. An additional basis to dismiss exists pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-223,
which provides that dismissal is proper “if the claimant has failed to submit . . . documentation
that the claimant has exhausted all available . . . administrative remedies.”

8. Respondents’ motions to dismiss are GRANTED, and Claimant’s claim is
DISMISSED without prejudice.

9. If Claimant did exhaust his administrative remedies, Claimant may refile his claim

and attach the relevant documentation as required by Arkansas law.
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IT IS SO ORDERED.

Woon Kamag

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Solomon Graves

) Flvad

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Dee Holcomb

/ . Hinalga-

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Henry Kinslow, Chair

DATE: June 14, 2024

)

2

©))

Notice(s) which may apply to your claim
A party has forty (40) days from transmission of this Order to file a Motion for Reconsideration or a Notice of Appeal
with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1). If a Motion for Reconsideration is denied, that
party then has twenty (20) days from the transmission of the denial of the Motion for Reconsideration to file a Notice
of Appeal with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1)(B)(ii). A decision of the Claims
Commission may only be appealed to the General Assembly. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(3).

If a Claimant is awarded less than $15,000.00 by the Claims Commission at hearing, that claim is held forty (40)
days from the date of disposition before payment will be processed. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a). Note: This
does not apply to agency admissions of liability and negotiated settlement agreements.

Awards or negotiated settlement agreements of $15,000.00 or more are referred to the General Assembly for approval
and authorization to pay. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-215(b).
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From: Misty Scott on behalf of ASCC Pleadings

To: Brandon Mills (DOC)

Subject: FW: ORDER: Hezekiah Satterfield v. ADC and DFA, Claim No. 240391
Date: Monday, June 24, 2024 2:57:00 PM

Attachments:

From: Misty Scott <Misty.Scott@arkansas.gov> On Behalf Of ASCC Pleadings

Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 2:51 PM

To: Tawnie Rowell (DOC) <Tawnie.Rowell@doc.arkansas.gov>; charles.mills@ocse.arkansas.gov
Cc: ASCC Pleadings <ASCCPleadings@arkansas.gov>; Mika Tucker <Mika.Tucker@arkansas.gov>
Subject: ORDER: Hezekiah Satterfield v. ADC and DFA, Claim No. 240391

Ms. Rowell and Mr. Mills:

Please see attached. Contact Mika Tucker with any questions.
Thank you,
Misty

Misty Scott
Arkansas State Claims Commission
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ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501) 682-1619 KATHRYN IRBY
FAX (501) 682-2823 DIRECTOR
101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS
72201-3823
June 24, 2024
Mr. Hezekiah Satterfield (ADC 106411)
Post Office Box 600
Grady, Arkansas 71644
Ms. Tawnie Rowell (via email)
Arkansas Division of Correction
1302 Pike Avenue, Suite C
North Little Rock, Arkansas 72114
Mr. Charles Brandon Mills (via email)

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
322 South Main Street, Suite 100
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

Re:  Hezekiah Satterfield v. Arkansas Division of Correction and Arkansas Department of
Finance and Administration
Claim No. 240391

Dear Mr. Satterfield, Ms. Rowell, and Mr. Mills:

Enclosed please find an Order entered on June 14, 2024, by the Arkansas State Claims
Commission. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

ES: msscott






BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

HEZEKIAH SATTERFIELD (ADC 106411) CLAIMANT
V. CLAIM NO. 240391

ARKANSAS DIVISION OF RESPONDENTS
CORRECTION AND

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCE-OFFICE OF CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

ORDER

Now before the Arkansas State Claims Commission (the “Commission’) are motions filed
by the Arkansas Division of Correction (“ADC”) and by the Arkansas Department of Finance-
Office of Child Support Enforcement (“OCSE”) (collectively the “Respondents™) to dismiss the
claim of Hezekiah Satterfield (the “Claimant”). Based upon a review of the motions, the arguments
made therein, and the law of Arkansas, the Commission hereby finds as follows:

1. Claimant filed his claim against the ADC and OFSE on September 25, 2023,
seeking $1,807.26 in damages related to his allegations that Respondents conspired together to
take money he should have received from the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”), that he has not
taken a “paternity test to prove [he is] the father of said child” and that he does not know “if the
girl or her mother received the money.” His claim and supporting documents indicate that he
alleges that they money was taken to pay child support although there has been no court order
directing him to pay child support.

2. OCSE filed a motion to dismiss, arguing, inter alia, that Claimant’s claim should
be dismissed because it fails to state facts upon which relief can be granted. OCSE also argued that

the appropriate venue to challenge an IRS levy is an administrative hearing and that the Claimant

failed to avail himself to this remedy.





3. Claimant then filed documents, including affidavits stating, infer alia, that he
requests full paternity testing and that the ADC and OCSE are violating due process.

4, ADC then filed a motion to dismiss, arguing, inter alia, that Claimant’s claim
should be dismissed pursuant to Ark. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) as it fails to state facts upon which
relief can be granted. ADC also argues that that Claimant failed to exhaust his administrative
remedies.

5. Claimant responded to the ADC’s motion to dismiss, arguing, inter alia, that the
IRS stated that he had no debt at the time the check was issued.

6. Upon review of the pleadings, the Commission agrees with Respondents that
dismissal is proper. Claimant failed to attach documentation that exhausted his administrative
remedies related to his claim. Under the doctrine of exhaustion of administrative remedies, a
claimant must utilize and exhaust the administrative remedies before seeking relief from the
Commission. See Ark. Dept. of Health and Human Servs. v. Smith, 370 Ark. 490, 492-93 (2007).
The purpose of this doctrine is to provide the agency with an opportunity to address the issue. See
id. Where a claimant fails to exhaust his or her administrative remedies, the Commission lacks
jurisdiction to hear the claim.

7. An additional basis to dismiss exists pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-223,
which provides that dismissal is proper “if the claimant has failed to submit . . . documentation
that the claimant has exhausted all available . . . administrative remedies.”

8. Respondents’ motions to dismiss are GRANTED, and Claimant’s claim is
DISMISSED without prejudice.

9. If Claimant did exhaust his administrative remedies, Claimant may refile his claim

and attach the relevant documentation as required by Arkansas law.





IT IS SO ORDERED.

Woron Kamag

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Solomon Graves

) H v

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Dee Holcomb

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Henry Kinslow, Chair

DATE: June 14, 2024

Notice(s) which may apply to your claim
(1) A party has forty (40) days from transmission of this Order to file a Motion for Reconsideration or a Notice of Appeal
with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1). If a Motion for Reconsideration is denied, that
party then has twenty (20) days from the transmission of the denial of the Motion for Reconsideration to file a Notice
of Appeal with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1)(B)(ii). A decision of the Claims
Commission may only be appealed to the General Assembly. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(3).

(2) If a Claimant is awarded less than $15,000.00 by the Claims Commission at hearing, that claim is held forty (40)
days from the date of disposition before payment will be processed. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a). Note: This
does not apply to agency admissions of liability and negotiated settlement agreements.

(3) Awards or negotiated settlement agreements of $15,000.00 or more are referred to the General Assembly for approval
and authorization to pay. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-215(b).
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF Chicot

I, . after first being duly sworn, do hereby swear, depose and state that:
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I further swear that the statements, matters and things contained herein are true and accurate to the

best of my knowledge. information and belief.

DATE AFFIANT

\ SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BLFORjE. @ Notary Public. on this 30 day of

une .20 QY /
Onen) Lnkuj(“).—l—t—‘*

NOFARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 'ﬂl‘uj lq} \ 9033

THOMAS WHITAKER IIT
NOTARY PURLIC - STATE OF ARKANSAS
CHICOT COUNTY
COMM. #12720210 EXP MAY 18, 2032
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State of Arkansas %g C [cur/\/l Az Z\//- o3al Oéij«'L S

County of Lincoln )

AFFIDAVIT
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[ further swear that the statements, matters and things contained herein are true and accurate to

the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

1512023
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/ . | N / P s :
¥ 74 i1 Y A . , 7 / ‘I._,4
it ¢ 7 Il / /} /Y Il?r/,\ Vo / L L)AL
My Commission Expir'es: Notary-Public
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[ further swear that the statements, matters and things contained herein are tru

the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

(812620 F> W
Date: Affiant

NOTARY PUBLIC

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME. a Notary Public on this

}gda,\' ol dOﬁe/?iy .20 23 .

KEITH BURNETT —
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF ARKANSAS @5 P~

_JEFFERSON COUNTY
My CoMin #1316000 EXPfAUGT 12, 2031 /' Notary Public
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Qtate Claims Commission
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My Commission Expires: /%%-_ /ﬁf/ &O 3;‘
EDWARD SHAWN (’CONNOR
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ARKANSAS
DESHA COUNTY
COMM. #12721124 EXP MAY 18, 2032
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